FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
FEATURES
Bias Current range 4mA to 200 mA
Monitor Photo Diode current 50uA to 1200uA
Closed loop control of Average Power
Laser fail and laser degrade alarms
Automatic laser shutdown, ALS
Full current parameter monitoring

devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
Ordering Guide
Model                                                Temperature Range                      Package Description
ADN2830ACP-32 -40°C to +85°C 32-Lead LFCSP
ADN2830ACP-32-RL7 -40°C to +85°C 32-Lead LFCSP
ADN2830ACP-32-RL         -40°C to +85°C                            32-Lead LFCSP
REV. PrE   May 2002
–3–
ADN2830
PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL DATA
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTION 32 LEAD LFCSP
Pin No.
Pin Name Function
1 GND Test Pin. Tie to GND
2 ASET Alarm current threshold setting  pin
3 NC No Connect
4 PSET Average Optical Power set pin
5 IMPD Monitor Photo Diode input
6 IMPDMON Mirrored  current  from Monitor Photo  Diode
7 GND4 Supply Ground
8 VCC4 Supply Voltage
9 PAVCAP Average Power Loop Capacitor.
10 PAVCAP Average Power Loop Capacitor.
11 VCC1 Supply Voltage
12 VCC5 Supply Voltage
13 NC No Connect
14 GND1 Supply Ground
15 NC No Connect
16 NC No Connect
17 MODE Mode Select: Tied to ALS=stand-alone, High=Parallel current booster.
18 DEGRADE DEGRADE Alarm output, open collector
19 FAIL FAIL Alarm output, open collector
20 ALS Automatic Laser Shutdown
21 VCC3 Supply Voltage
22 GND3 Supply Ground
23 IBMON Bias current monitor output
24 IBMON Bias current monitor output
25 VCC2 Supply Voltage
26 NC No Connect
27 GND2 Supply Ground
28 IBIAS Laser  Diode Bias Current
29 GND2 Supply Ground
30 GND2 Supply Ground
31 IBIAS Laser  Diode Bias Current
32 NC No Connect
REV. PrE   May 2002–4–
ADN2830
PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL DATA
GENERAL
Laser diodes have current-in to light-out transfer functions
as shown in Figure 2. Two key characteristics of this transfer
function are the threshold current, Ith, and slope in the linear
region beyond the threshold current, referred to as slope
efficiency, LI.
Figure 3. Laser Transfer Function
CONTROL
A monitor photo diode, MPD, is required to control the LD.
The MPD current is fed into the ADN2830 to control the
power, continuously adjusting the bias current in response